PART 2 CONTRACT FORMS

CONTRACT

This Contract, made and entered into this 17 +11 day of 2018
by and between the City of Key West, hereinafter called the "OWNER", and
EARTH TECH ENTERPRISES
hereinafter called the "CONTRACTOR";
WITNESSETH:
The CONTRACTOR, in consideration of the sum to be paid him by the OWNER and of the covenants and agreements herein contained, hereby agrees at his own proper cost and expense to do all the work and furnish all the materials, tools, labor, and all appliances, machinery, and appurtenances for ITB #18-006: SMATHERS BEACH RENOURISHMENT, FT 19001801, Key West, Florida to
the extent of the Proposal made by the CONTRACTOR, dated the day of
2018 all in full compliance with the Contract Documents referred to herein.
The BIDDING REQUIREMENTS, including the signed copy of the Proposal, the CONTRACT FORMS, the PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BONDS, the CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT, the SPECIFICATIONS, and the DRAWINGS, and other items, dated March 2018, are hereby referred to and by reference made a part of this Contract as fully and completely as if the

In consideration of the performance of the work as set forth in these Contract Documents, the OWNER agrees to pay to the CONTRACTOR the amount bid in the Proposal as adjusted in accordance with the Contract Documents, or as otherwise herein provided, and to make such payments in the manner and at the times provided in the Contract Documents.

same were fully set forth herein and are mutually cooperative therewith.

The CONTRACTOR agrees to complete the work within the time specified in the Contract Documents and to accept as full payment hereunder the amounts computed as determined by the Contract Documents and based on the said Proposal.

The CONTRACTOR agrees to remedy all defects appearing in the work or developing in the materials furnished and the workmanship performed under this Contract during the warranty period after the date of final acceptance of the work by the OWNER, and further agrees to indemnify and save the OWNER harmless from any costs encountered in remedying such defects.

It is agreed that the Contract, based upon the Proposal, shall be fully complete within the stated number of consecutive calendar days from the date the Notice to Proceed.

In the event that the CONTRACTOR shall fail to complete the work within the time limit or the extended time limit agreed upon, as more particularly set forth in the Contract Documents, liquidated damages shall be paid at the rate of \$500 per day. Sundays and legal holidays shall be included in determining days in default.

This Contract will automatically expire upon completion of the project.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we, the parties hereto, each herewith subscribe the same this

17th day of July	_, A.D., 2018
------------------	---------------

CITY OF KEY WEST

By KSelell

Title City Market

CONTRACTOR

By CHRIST PHER GEHRING

Title PRESIDENT

PERFORMANCE BOND

AMOUNT: \$_1,236,160.00
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that in accordance with Florida Statutes Section 255.05, Earth Tech Enterprises, Inc.
with offices at 6180 Federal Court, Fort Myers, FL 33905 hereinafter called the CONTRACTOR (Principal), and International Fidelity Insurance Company
with offices at One Newark Center, 20th Floor, Newark, NJ 07102 a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State New Jersey hereinafter called the SURETY, and authorized to transact business within the State Florida, as SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto CITY OF KEY WEST, represented by hereinafter called the CITY (Obligee), in the sum of:
One Million Two Hundred Thirty Six Thousand One Hundred Sixty & No/100*** DOLLARS (\$ 1,236,160.00 lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment of which, well and truly be ma to the CITY, the CONTRACTOR and the SURETY bind themselves and each of their heir executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these preser as follows:
THE CONDITION OF THE ABOVE OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT: WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR has executed and entered into a certain Contract here attached, with the CITY, dated
and expense all the necessary materials, equipment, and/or labor in strict and express accordan with said Contract and the Contract Documents as defined therein, all of which is made a part said Contract by certain terms and conditions in said Contract more particularly mentioned.

NOW THEREFORE, the conditions of this obligation are such that if the above bounden CONTRACTOR:

which Contract, consisting of the various Contract Documents is made a part of this Bond as

fully and completely as if said Contract Documents were set forth herein;

1. Shall in all respects comply with the terms and conditions of said Contract and his obligation there under, including the Contract Documents (which include the plans, drawings, specifications, and conditions as prepared by the CITY, invitation to bid, instructions to bidders, the CONTRACTOR'S bid as accepted by the above CITY, the bid and contract performance and payment bonds, and all addenda, if any, issued prior to the opening of bids), being made a part of this bond by reference, at the times and in the manner prescribed in the contract; and

34

ITB #18-006: SMATHERS BEACH

FT 19001801

Performance Bond

BOND NO.

0660275

- 2. Promptly makes payments to all claimants, as defined in Section 255.05(1), Florida Statutes, supplying PRINCIPAL with labor, materials, or supplies, used directly or indirectly by PRINCIPAL in the prosecution of the work provided for in the contract; and
- 3. Pays CITY all losses, costs, expenses, damages, attorney's fees, including appellate proceedings, injury or loss of whatever kind and however arising including, without limitation, delay damages to which said CITY may be subject by reason of any wrongdoing, misconduct, want of care or skill, negligence, failure of performance, breach, failure to petition within the prescribed time, or default, including patent infringements, on the part of said CONTRACTOR, his agents or employees, in the execution or performance of said Contract; and
- 4. Performs the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the contract for the time specified in the contract, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise, to remain in full force and effect for the term of said Contract.

AND, the said Surety for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change involving any extension of time, or addition to the terms of the Contract Documents, or to the work to be performed, or materials to be furnished there under shall affect said obligation of said Surety on this Bond, and the said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such changes, extension of time, alterations, or additions of the terms of the Contract Documents, or to the work.

Any action instituted by a claimant under this bond for payment must be in accordance with the notice and time limitation provisions in Section 255.05(2), Florida Statutes.

(SEAL)

ATTEST

(SEAL)

SURETY

CONTRACTOR EARTH TECH E

By:

By:

11/11/11/11/11

INSURANCE

TERPRISES INC.

Matthew T. Smith, Attorney-in-Fact

PAYMENT BOND

BOND NO. 0660275
AMOUNT: \$_1,236,160.00**
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that in accordance with Florida Statutes Section
255.05, Earth Tech Enterprises, Inc.
with offices at 6180 Federal Court, Fort Myers, FL 33905
hereinafter called the CONTRACTOR, (Principal), and International Fidelity Insurance Compan
with offices at One Newark Center, 20th Floor, Newark, NY 07102 a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of
New Jersey , hereinafter called the SURETY, and authorized to transact business within the State of Florida, as SURETY, are held and firmly bound CITY OF KEY WEST, represented
by its City Commission, hereinafter called the City (Obligee), in the sum of: One Million Two Hundred Thirty Six Thousand One Hundred Sixty & No/100*** DOLLARS (\$_1,236,160.00***), lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment of which, well and truly be made to the CITY, and the CONTRACTOR and the SURETY bind themselves and each of their heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents as follows:
THE CONDITION OF THE ABOVE OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:
WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR has executed and entered into a certain Contract for ITB #18-006: SMATHERS BEACH attached hereto, with the CITY, dated
NOW THEREFORE, the conditions of this obligation are such that if the above bounder CONTRACTOR shall in all respects comply with the terms and conditions of said Contract and his obligation thereunder, including the Contract Documents (which include the plans, drawings, specifications, and conditions prepared by the CITY, invitation to bid, instructions to bidders, the CONTRACTOR'S bid as accepted by the CITY, the bid and contract and payment bonds, and all

addenda, if any, issued prior to the opening of bids), and further that if said CONTRACTOR shall promptly make payments to all persons supplying materials, equipment, and/or labor, used directly or indirectly by said CONTRACTOR or subcontractors in the prosecution of the work for said contract is accordance with Florida Statutes, Section 255.05 or Section 713.23, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect for the term of said contract, including and all guarantee periods as specifically mentioned in said Contract Documents.

AND, the said SURETY for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change involving any extension of time, or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work to be performed, or materials to be furnished thereunder, or in the Contract Documents and specifications accompanying the said contract shall affect said obligation of said SURETY on this Bond, and the said SURETY does hereby waive notice of any such changes, extension of time, alternations, or additions of the terms of the Contract, or to the work, to the Contract Documents, or to the specifications.

Claimant shall give written notice to the CONTRACTOR and the SURETY as required by Section 255.05 or Section 713.23, Florida Statutes. Any action instituted against the CONTRACTOR or SURETY under this bond for payment must be in accordance with the notice and time limitation provisions in Section 255.05(2) or Section 713.23, Florida Statutes.

CONTRACTOR

Christopher.

B

representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.

(SEAL)

(SEAL)

FT 19001801

37

Matthew T. Smith, Attorney-in-Fact

EARTH TECH ENTERPRISES, INC.

ITB #18-006: SMATHERS BEACH Payment Bond

L FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

0660275

POWER OF ATTORNEY INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY

One Newark Center, 20th Floor, Newark, New Jersey 07102-5207 PHONE: (973) 624-7200

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey, and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey, having their principal office in the City of Newark, New Jersey, do hereby constitute and appoint

MATTHEW T. SMITH

Fort Myers, FL

their true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, statute, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise, and the execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the said **INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY** and **ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY**, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by their regularly elected officers at their principal offices.

This Power of Attorney is executed, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of the By-Laws of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY and is granted under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly held on the 20th day of July, 2010 and by the Board of Directors of ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY at a meeting duly held on the 10th day of July, 2015 :

"RESOLVED, that (1) the Chief Executive Officer, President, Executive Vice President, Vice President, or Secretary of the Corporation shall have the power to appoint, and to revoke the appointments of, Attorneys-in-Fact or agents with power and authority as defined or limited in their respective powers of attorney, and to execute on behalf of the Corporation and affix the Corporation's seal thereto, bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other written obligations in the nature thereof or related thereto; and (2) any such Officers of the Corporation may appoint and revoke the appointments of joint-control custodians, agents for acceptance of process, and Attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute waivers and consents on behalf of the Corporation; and (3) the signature of any such Officer of the Corporation and the Corporation's seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature thereof or related thereto, such signature and seals when so used whether heretofore or hereafter, being hereby adopted by the Corporation as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Corporation, to be valid and binding upon the Corporation with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY have each executed and attested these presents on this 31st day of December, 2016



STATE OF NEW JERSEY County of Essex

George R. James

Executive Vice President (International Fidelity Insurance Company) and Vice President (Allegheny Casualty Company)



On this 31st day of December, 2016 before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and, being by me duly sworn, said he is the therein described and authorized officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and of ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY; that the seals affixed to said instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies; that the said Corporate Seals and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand affixed my Official Seal, at the City of Newark, New Jersey the day and year first above written.

Cathy Cruz a Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires April 16, 2019

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Sections of the By-Laws of said Companies as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the originals on file in the home of said companies, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand on this day,

Maria A. Branco

GFELL



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 07/06/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER	CONTACT Misha Redecker				
Risk Management Insurance	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (239) 278-3939	9) 278-4853			
PO Box 62487 Fort Myers, FL 33906	E-MAIL ADDRESS: misha@riskmgmtins.com				
	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COV	NAIC#			
	INSURER A : FCCI Insurance Company	10178			
INSURED	INSURER B : Monroe Guaranty Insuran	11732			
Earth Tech Enterprises, Inc.	INSURER C: National Trust Insurance	20141			
6180 Federal Court	INSURER D : Lloyd's of London				
Fort Myers, FL 33905	INSURER E :				
	INSURER F:				
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:	REVISION	ON NUMBER:			

COVERAGES	CERTIFI
-----------	---------

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR	l .	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSD	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP	LIMIT	'S			
Α	Х	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY					Lunius M	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000		
		CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	СРР		CPP0004599 14	04/05/2018 04/	04/05/2019	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	100,000		
	X	Contractual Liab.						MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	5,000		
	Х	Indep. Contractor						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000		
	GEN	VIL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000		
		POLICY X PRO-						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000		
		OTHER:						LIMITED POLLUTI	\$	250,000		
В	AUT	OMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000		
	X ANY AUTO				CA100012212-02	04/05/2018	04/05/2019	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	s			
		OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$			
	X	HIRED AUTOS ONLY								PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
		AUTOS UNET						PIP	s	10,000		
С	Х	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	10,000,000		
		EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE		UMB10002368201	04/05/2018	04/05/2019	AGGREGATE	\$	10,000,000			
		DED X RETENTION \$ 10,000	1						s			
Α	WOF	RKERS COMPENSATION						X PER OTH-				
	ANY	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y / N ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE			001-WC18A-72277	07/18/2018	07/18/2019	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	s	1,000,000		
	OFF (Mar	CER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? Indatory in NH)	N N/A		N/A					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	s	1,000,000
	If yes	s, describe under CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT		1,000,000		
Α		ipment Floater			CPP0004599 14	04/05/2018	04/05/2019	Equip-ACV				
D	Mai	ritime/Jones Act			F04-M8M-160117-18	04/17/2018	04/17/2019			1,000,000		

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
RE: ITB 18-006 Smathers Beach Renourishment \$1,236,160

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
City of Key West Post Office 1409 Key West, FL 33041	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
	Earl & Rouseh

CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA

Business Tax Receipt

This Document is a business tax receipt Holder must meet all City zoning and use provisions. P.O. Box 1409, Key West, Florida 33040 (305) 809-3955

Business Name

EARTH TECH ENTERPRISES, INC.

CtlNbr:0020657

Location Addr

5475 GOLDEN GATE PKWY #5

Lic NBR/Class

18-00025459 CONTRACTOR - CERT GENERAL CONTRACTOR

Issue Date:

July 24, 2017 Expiration Date: September 30, 2018

License Fee

\$325.00

Add. Charges

\$0.00

Penalty

\$0.00

Total

\$325.00

Comments:

This document must be prominently displayed.

EARTH TECH ENTERPRISES, INC.

EARTH TECH ENTERPRISES, INC. 5475 GOLDEN GATE PKWY #5

NAPLES FL 34116

Oper: KEYWKGP Type: OC Drawer: 1 Date: 7/25/17 59 Receipt no: 23638

OR LIC OCCUPATIONAL RENEWAL 1.00 \$325.00

Trans number: 3110613 CK CHECK 21732 \$325.00

Trans date: 7/24/17

Time: 16:13:01